[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Transportation, Economy and Environment Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	[bookmark: _GoBack]9
	Name:
	Paul Carlson

	Proposed No.:
	2017-0279
	Date:
	September 19, 2017




SUBJECT

An ordinance approving a Settlement Agreement between Sound Transit and King County, providing for the transfer of ownership to Sound Transit of property for the Northgate Link Light Rail Station, and for Sound Transit construction of adjacent bus transit facilities for King County Metro.

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2017-0279 would approve a Settlement Agreement providing for Sound Transit acquisition of County property for the Northgate Link Light Rail Station, together with Sound Transit’s agreement to construct bus facilities on behalf of the County (transit center and potentially bus layover).  As a consequence, when the Northgate extension of Link Light Rail opens in 2021, riders could make rail-bus transfers with a shorter walk than, for example, at University of Washington Link Station

Approval of the Settlement Agreement would resolve a lawsuit that Sound Transit brought against King County using its power of eminent domain.  Features of the negotiated agreement include the following:

· Sound Transit obtains the property where the Northgate Link Light Rail Station will be located.
· Sound Transit receives a Temporary Construction Easement (TCE) to access some County property for construction purposes.
· Sound Transit pays the County $10,120,000 of which $6,380,000 is in cash and the balance in work performed for the County.
· Sound Transit constructs, for the County, Transit Center improvements (transit island and bus roadway), garage entrance improvements, and potentially a bus layover facility.
· Sound Transit construction of a bus layover facility, to be located on Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) property, is subject to amendment of an existing Sound Transit lease of the property.  If negotiations are successful by April 1, 2018, the County would pay Sound Transit an additional $2.23 million for the work.
· Sound Transit takes over the County’s Simon Garage lease, subject to Simon Group’s approval.

The Budget and Fiscal Management Committee reviewed Proposed Ordinance 2017-0279 at its August 23, 2017 and reported it out without recommendation, as amended, on September 13, 2017. The amendment made revisions to the Settlement Agreement and two of its exhibits, the Temporary Construction Easement (Exhibit B) and the Development Agreement (Exhibit I).  The Executive and Sound Transit have accepted the changes, which do not change the terms of the Agreement, but correct references and typographical errors and more accurately reflect the parties’ intentions.

BACKGROUND 

King County Metro’s Northgate Transit Center, located to the south of the Northgate Mall property, includes a Transit Center serving 11 Metro bus routes and two Sound Transit Regional Express bus routes.  Transit commuter parking is available in several lots and garages, including shared-use parking in the Thornton Place Garage and the Simon Properties Garage.

Link Light Rail to Northgate was included in the original 1996 Sound Move package, subject to availability of funds and as the first priority for a second Sound Transit program.  For more than a decade, Sound Transit has been planning the extension of Central Link Light Rail to Northgate, with a target opening date of 2021.  As a result of this planning process, County-owned property was identified as the desired site of the Northgate Link Light Rail station.  Using its power of eminent domain, Sound Transit filed suit to obtain the property, the western portion of the Northgate Park and Ride, a total of 62,501 square feet (1.43 acres).  Approval of the Settlement Agreement (through this proposed ordinance) would resolve the legal case that is pending in Superior Court.  

The state law establishing Sound Transit directs that its high capacity facilities and service be coordinated with local transit services. As a result, both Sound Transit and the County have incorporated bus access into the Light Rail station planning.  The opening of Northgate Link Light Rail Station will include a restructuring of bus service to allow a high percentage of bus-rail transfer trips and a correspondingly lower percentage of trips by people who park in the Station area.  Additional ridership gains are expected due to improved pedestrian access and a new Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) planned for County property just to the east of the Link Light Rail Station and the new Transit Center.

ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2017-0279 approves a Settlement Agreement and 20 Exhibits.  This section of the staff report describes key provisions of the Settlement Agreement and the Exhibits in the order in which they appear.  Attachment 6 to the staff report shows an aerial view map of the area included in the Settlement Agreement and its surrounding area. 



Settlement Agreement

The Settlement Agreement specifies the terms and conditions resulting from the negotiations to end the lawsuit.  
  
The Recitals describe the conditions leading up to the Settlement Agreement: The County (the Seller) owns property that Sound Transit (the Buyer) needs for its light rail system; Sound Transit exercised its authority of eminent domain to seek ownership; the two parties have negotiated this Agreement to settle the lawsuit.

Article 1, Purchase and Transfer of Assets; Resolution of Litigation.  States that the Seller shall sell and convey to the Buyer the real property legally described in Exhibit A, all structures and improvements on the property, any tangible personal property, all easements and other rights associated with the Real Property, and a Temporary Construction Easement (TCE).  The Seller will grant an easement (likely to the City of Seattle) for certain Right of Way (ROW) improvements on its property.  Both parties acknowledge that the Seller granted the Buyer a temporary Special Use Permit for access to part of the property, which will be superseded by the TCE.  States that the parties agree to resolve the lawsuit, with this Agreement as an attachment to the Superior Court’s stipulated judgment.

Article 2, Purchase Price and Related Consideration.

2.1 Establishes a purchase price of $10,120,000, with cash payment of $6,380,000 and the remaining $3,740,000 offset by work performed by the Buyer for the Seller.

2.2 Contains a breakdown of the total costs for each category of work:

Transit Center Improvements to be built by Buyer	$2,107,000
Transit Center Design by Buyer				$   370,000
Transit Center Construction Management by Buyer	$   370,000
Parking Garage Entrance Improvements by Buyer	$   893,000 

2.3 Additional Consideration, describes further commitments made in recognition of the impacts to parking and the County’s intent to purse a Transit Oriented Development (TOD) on nearby real property.

2.31 concerns temporary and permanent replacement parking stalls.  The Buyer agrees to provide 291 temporary stalls during construction and not less than 291 permanent stalls.  Seller acknowledges that Buyer’s plan to build a 450-stall garage nearby, if implemented, would fulfill this obligation.

2.3.2 addresses future bus layover space on property that Sound Transit currently leases from the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) for use as a Link construction work area.  The County is seeking to obtain this property from WSDOT for bus layover space.  With the County as lead agency, Sound Transit agrees to support an amendment to its lease to construction of bus layover facilities; if this is achieved by April 1, 2018, Sound Transit will construct the bus layover space on behalf of the County for $2,229,365.  This fixed price is separate and distinct from the purchase price and is not an offset to the purchase price.

2.3.3 provides that the Buyer will design and construct a new Transit Island and bus roadway.  The costs of these improvements and the design and construction costs are those listed in 2.2.  The transit island will be maintained by the Buyer with a Seller contribution that is defined in Exhibit L-1 (initial annual cost is $42,297.80 in 2016 dollars, with an annual inflation adjustment based on the CPI-U Seattle).

2.3.4 provides that the Buyer shall take over the Seller’s lease for the Simon garage, provided Simon agrees.  This garage is located at the south end of the Northgate property and provides access to 280 parking stalls for transit riders.  The lease agreement is for 20 years with two potential 10-year extensions and was agreed to in 2006; the annual rent payments for all 40 years are specified in the lease agreement.  The Simon Garage Lease Agreement, approved by Ordinance 15473, is Exhibit M-2 to the Settlement Agreement.

2.3.5 provides that Sound Transit will construct right-of-way (ROW) improvements on County property that are required by City of Seattle permits for the Link Station, and once accepted by the City, the County shall dedicate the ROW to Sound Transit or the City (as specified by Sound Transit).

Article 3, Representations and Warranties of the Parties and Condition of Property.

This article includes standard provisions addressing such matters as the Parties’ authority to carry out the Agreement, no use of brokers in the transaction, and the condition of the property.

Article 4, Title Matters.  This article describes the deed that the Seller will provide to convey the property to the Buyer, the title insurance, and any restrictions or exceptions.

Article 5, Contingencies.  States that County’s execution of the Agreement is subject to Council approval through adoption of an ordinance and Sound Transit’s execution of the Agreement is subject to Sound Transit Board approval which occurred through approval of Motion M2016-129, dated December 15, 2016.

Article 6, Dispute resolution.  Provides for a series of steps to resolve disagreements, with an option to enter into mediation.  Neither party can take a disagreement to court until the steps have all been taken and both parties must perform their responsibilities during the course of any dispute.



Article 7, Release of Claims; Limits of Release.  Boilerplate language

Article 8, Design and Construction of Contemplated Improvements. States that the Buyer is obligation to construct for the Seller the Transit Center Improvements, Parking Garage Entrance Improvements, and WSDOT South Lot Bus Layover under terms established in Exhibit I, the Development Agreement.

Article 10, Closing.  Provides for a closing date of 30 days following County Council approval or another, mutually acceptable date, provides that real property taxes and assessments will be prorated (as government agencies, the County and Sound Transit do not pay property taxes except for a surface water fee).  Divides closing expenses – the Parties split equally the escrow fee charged by the Escrow agent and pay their own attorneys’ fees; the Seller pays real estate excise tax or other transfer fee; Buyer pays all other costs.  Seller and Buyer responsibility for providing documents is spelled out.

Article 11, Miscellaneous.  Contains standard provisions and a list of the Exhibits to the Settlement Agreement.  Some topics addressed include each Party’s remedies if the other defaults; how the Parties should send notices to each other; severability; and designation of King County Superior Court as the venue for any lawsuit arising from the Agreement.

The next part of the staff report provides more information about Exhibits B, E, G, and I.

Exhibit B, Temporary Construction Easement (TCE).  

The TCE is a legal agreement authorizing Sound Transit to use a portion of the remaining County property for construction and construction staging for the Link Light Rail Station and the Transit Center Improvements.  The TCE covers an area directly to the east of the property transferred to Sound Transit.  It replaces the Special Use Permit that is now in effect and is good for a 46-month period.

The TCE defines the terms of use of the Easement Area including notification requirements, Sound Transit’s responsibility to maintain the Easement Area in good repair and comply with environmental laws, and a requirement for Sound Transit to restore the Easement Area when finished.  Sound Transit must not use other parts of the property, must repair damage to asphalt, curbs, pavement; must not disrupt lighting, and must not impede transit coaches’ ability to lay over without providing advance notice and obtaining Metro approval.  

Other sections of the TCE address Sound Transit’s requirement to maintain insurance, each Party’s indemnification of the other, their remedies in the event of default, and dispute resolution, which adopts the Settlement Agreement language.

Exhibit E, Proposed Stipulated Judgment and Decree of Appropriation

This is the Superior Court’s record of its ruling in the case brought by Sound Transit against the County.  It approves the compensation amount of $10,120,000, directs that both parties pay their own costs including attorneys’ fees, and approves the $6,380,000 cash settlement plus $3,740,000 as the value of improvements constructed by Sound Transit for the County.

Exhibit G is a series of maps showing the location and number of parking stalls at each stage of construction and the final parking configuration when Link Light Rail is operational at Northgate.  Table 1 replicates this information.

Table 1. Transit Parking
	
	Pre-Constr
	2014-15
	1/16-10/16
	10/16-11/16
	12/16
	1/17-10/18
	11/18-1/20
	Link Open

	North Seattle P&R
	140
	-
	-
	-
	-
	102
	102
	102

	Northgate West P&R
	291
	291
	291
	196
	90
	90
	-
	-

	Northgate East P&R
	458
	458
	458
	458
	458
	458
	458*
	-

	Thornton Place Garage
	350
	350
	350
	350
	350
	350
	350
	350

	Simon Garage
	280
	280
	280
	280
	280
	280
	280
	280

	Interim Parking A
	-
	161
	146
	146
	146
	161
	-
	-

	Interim Parking B
	-
	-
	-
	113
	113
	85
	-
	-

	ST Garage
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	450
	450

	Total
	1,519
	1,540
	1,525
	1,543
	1,437
	1,526
	1,640
	1,182



*TOD schedule could affect availability of these stalls

Exhibit I, Development Agreement for Design and Construction of Transit Center and Bus Layover Facilities  

The Development Agreement provides specific details for Sound Transit’s design and construction, on Metro’s behalf, of Transit Center Improvements and potentially bus layover facilities.

The construction of the Bus Layover Facilities is conditioned on execution, by April 1, 2018, of an amendment to an airspace lease held by Sound Transit on WSDOT property.  If the County succeeds in amending the lease to accommodate the bus layover facility, the Development Agreement provides that Sound Transit will amend its design and construction contracts to include work on the Bus Layover Facilities.

The Layover Facilities work will be carried out for a fixed price of $2,229,325.  The County agrees to pay in four installments:  $500,000 initial payment followed by three equal payments of $576,455 at three milestones:  (1) within 30 days of change order issued; (2) 50 percent construction; and (3) acceptance of project.

If the amendment to WSDOT Airspace Lease is not executed by April 1, 2018, Sound Transit will not include the layover in its contract, the initial $500,000 payment will cover Sound Transit expenses for design, and the three equal payments will not be made.

Not included in the fixed price are certain County responsibilities, for permit fees and costs relating to water, power, and communication fiber connections and side sewers; for additional costs resulting from hazardous materials at the Layover Facilities site, for King County-initiated change orders, and any indemnity obligations.
 
Design of the Transit Center Improvements is complete and the Improvements have been incorporated in the Northgate Link Light Rail Station construction contract. 

For both Bus Layover and Transit Center projects, the Development Agreement includes provisions relating to change orders, project management and reporting, project completion (inspection, completion, turnover), Sound Transit obligations, Sound Transit default, utility payments, maintenance and repair, indemnification, insurance, safety procedures and incident reporting. 

Development Agreement Exhibits include legal descriptions of the real property, maps of the Bus Layover Concept Plan, and the Bus Layover Project Change Record.

A public hearing has been advertised for the full Council meeting on September 25th.

AMENDMENT

An amendment pertaining to the Thornton Creek watershed may be brought to the Committee.  The Thornton Creek watershed is an approximately 7,400-acre watershed in northeast Seattle and Shoreline, which has been affected by commercial, residential, and transportation infrastructure development.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2017-0279.2 (and its attachment)
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note
4. Sale Property Summary
5. Color Aerial Map of Vicinity

INVITED

1. Victor Obeso, Deputy General Manager, King County Transit Division
2. Rand Juliano, Northgate TOD Transactions Manager, King County Transit Division
3. Gary Prince, Northgate TOD Project Manager, King County Transit Division
4. Sally Turner, Northgate TOD Appropriation Manager, King County Transit Division
5. Andrew Marcuse, Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, King County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office, Civil Division

image1.png
kil

King County




