[bookmark: _GoBack]Sale Property Summary 
Photo of Property

[image: ]

Address		10200 1st Avenue NE, Seattle WA 98125
Sale Price		$10,120,000
Sale Area		62,501sf 
Assessor's Parcel	322604-9424 and 322604-9002 
Zoning		NC3-125
Council District	One
Funding Source	Sound Transit 
Offer Expiration:	n/a

Property Information
The Northgate Link Extension extends light rail approximately 4.3 miles from the University of Washington Station north to Northgate and includes two underground stations serving the U-District and Roosevelt neighborhoods and an elevated station at Northgate. The Northgate Link Extension project was baselined in June 2012 and light rail service is expected to begin in September 2021. The Northgate Station will be an interim terminus for Link light rail service until the Lynnwood Link Extension is operational, currently anticipated in 2023. This settlement agreement will result in property being conveyed to Sound Transit for the Northgate Link Extension Light Rail Station and a contract between Sound Transit and King County for the construction of improvements that will serve transit customers and King County Metro Transit (Metro Transit).




Context

Rationale for transaction:	Sound Transit is acquiring property and temporary construction easements from King County in order to build the Northgate Station and elevated guideway. The Northgate Station includes an elevated station platform that will span NE 103rd Street just east of 1st Avenue NE adjacent to Metro Transit’s existing Northgate Transit Center. The property needed for the station has been used as a bus commuter park and ride lot for decades. As part of the integrated Northgate Station design, a transit “island” will be constructed below the south end of the rail platform to accommodate seamless passenger transfers between buses and Link trains. Bus passenger shelters, a busway roadway and other improvements will be built for Metro Transit on or adjacent to the transit island. In addition, Sound Transit will design and build a bus layover facility for Metro Transit on the south Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) Park and Ride lot located west of 1st Avenue NE and south of NE 100th Street, subject to Metro Transit gaining necessary WSDOT approvals for the bus layover facility. Once light rail service begins in 2021, Metro bus operations will move to the new transit island and new bus layover facility. Metro Transit will then close the existing Transit Center facility and intends to redevelop the remaining site east of the relocated Transit island and bus roadway as a future transit oriented development (TOD) project.  The TOD project and the property that would be used for it is beyond the scope of this property summary.

Sound Transit is providing temporary and permanent replacement parking for all park and ride stalls displaced by the Sound Transit light rail station consistent with Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Record of Decision mitigation requirements. In addition, once Northgate Link service begins in 2021, Metro Transit’s current lease of 270 stalls in the Northgate Mall’s J. C. Penney parking garage will be transferred to Sound Transit for long-term management, relieving Metro Transit of the duty to pay ongoing operations and maintenance costs there.

Sound Transit will pay fair market value for the property and easements. The combined cost for the improvements being designed and constructed by Sound Transit on behalf of Metro Transit will partially offset the cost of the property leaving the net cash payment to King County of $6,380,000. In addition, King County will reimburse Sound Transit $2,229,365 for costs expected to be incurred for the design and construction of the bus layover facility (a Metro Transit betterment on other property) through the use of a separate development agreement, referenced as an exhibit in the property settlement agreement.

Policy considerations	: Development of the site is consistent with the vision of METRO CONNECTS.	Three northeast Seattle Link stations are expected to open in 2021:  Northgate as well as Roosevelt and NE 45th Street.  For about a year before opening, Metro, Seattle, and Sound Transit (ST) will engage the transit riders in a public process to help design a new service network around the stations.  While there are constraints on the restructured service, service hours Route 41, which now provides two-way connection between Northgate and downtown Seattle, will be redeployed.   It is expected that many bus hours now running on I-5 between northeast Seattle and downtown will also be redeployed.  The new network will therefore be able to provide more service frequency and shorter wait times for riders, as was done in March 2016 with the U Link restructure.  It will probably improve crosstown service as well as service to Link stations.  ST Link is expected to provide a four-car train every six minutes.  Link’s exclusive guideway will provide much improved speed and reliability, especially in the reverse peak direction.  

Political considerations:	Other governmental stakeholders would include Sound Transit and the City of Seattle. 

Community considerations or partnerships:	Interim replacement parking (during construction) is being provided to the east, south, and west of the site on property owned or leased by Sound Transit; permanent replacement parking will be provided in a garage currently being constructed by Sound Transit (north of the site). Information is being regularly provided to Metro customers concerning changes in parking locations.

Fiscal considerations:	Metro Transit will receive $10,120,000 in compensation for the property less $3,740,000 (the offset towards transit improvements to be constructed by Sound Transit on behalf of King County) for a net total of $6,380,000 in cash.[footnoteRef:1]  [1:  It should also be noted that the settlement agreement includes a development agreement under which Sound Transit will construct bus layover facilities at the current WSDOT South Lot for approximately $2.2 M.  However, this construction will only proceed if King County Metro executes either an air space lease or a purchase agreement with WSDOT for the South Lot.  In addition, the need for replacement layover is related to development of Transit Oriented Development (TOD) on the remainder of the King County Metro Northgate Transit Center site and therefore the $2.2 M fiscal impact will be presented in the fiscal note accompanying either the air space lease or the TOD agreement.] 


Other considerations:	FTA approval is not required for this transaction because there are no FTA funds associated with the subject property. In addition, the Settlement Agreement has a Development Agreement attached as an exhibit, which provides that in the event that the County can reach an agreement with WSDOT then Sound Transit will construct at a fixed price the new bus layover facility on the WSDOT South Lot (see property depiction).  

CIP/operational impacts:	Bus operations will continue at the current transit center until the LINK station opens in 2021 at which time operations will move and then be adjacent to the LINK station.  During construction, there are parking impacts to customers as identified above.  

Change in property use: 	The property currently is used for Transit related purposes and will continue to be so after the sale. 

SEPA Review Required yes/no:	No, additional SEPA review is not required. Sound Transit performed extensive NEPA and SEPA review of the Northgate Link Extension, including the proposal to reconfigure the Northgate Transit Center to relocate the bus roadway and transit island adjacent to the Link light rail station.  Sound Transit’s environmental review documents are publicly available online at the Northgate Link Extension project website.

King County Strategic Plan impact:	 This transaction supports the King County Strategic Plan guiding principles of Financial Sustainability and Regional Collaboration and the goal of Mobility. 

Equity and Social Justice Impact:  This project dramatically increases access to transit for all populations in the Northgate area.  Not only does the project increase access for the neighborhood but in concert with the Northgate Pedestrian/Bike Bridge Project also provides access for students at North Seattle College.  Northgate is one of Seattle’s more affordable neighborhoods, with housing prices well below the median within the City. Due to the availability of affordable housing, Northgate has attracted a higher proportion of residents from economically disadvantaged communities. Forty-eight percent of residents within the Northgate urban center are people of color compared to 34% citywide. The median household income is also lower in the Northgate area than Seattle overall. Providing access for students of North Seattle College is another important benefit of this project.  Over 15,000 students are served each year with 29% academically disadvantaged; 33% are people of color and 60% are female.  Most of the students (52%) are over the age of 30, with a median age of 31 and 52% work part or full time.  This project significantly increases access to disadvantaged populations both living in the adjacent area and to students of North Seattle College.

Surplus Process
N/A since this is a settlement of a condemnation action.

Marketing and Sale
Indicate whether the property was marketed or not, and if so, how it was marketed:
	[bookmark: Check1]|_|
	MLS

	[bookmark: Check2]|_|
	Commercial Broker

	[bookmark: Check3]|_|
	County Website (number of website views:_______________)

	[bookmark: Check4]|_|
	Social Media

	[bookmark: Check5]|_|
	Onsite Signage

	|X|
	Not Marketed (briefly explain) this is a settlement of condemnation action




Appraisal Process
Summary The appraisal is a “Before and After” appraisal, which is typically used in a condemnation action.  
Date of valuation:	March 31, 2016
Appraised by:		McKee & Schalka
Appraisal factors:	Before and after valuation establishing land value of the fee take, special benefits and damages and value of temporary construction easements.
Comps analysis:	An analysis of five land sales occurring after the initial appraisal date of September, 2014, resulted in land value before the fee take of $140 per square foot, which was an increase in the land value of 30% over the September 2014 value.
FMV Analysis:		Fair Market Value – Before Acquisition $50,058,000
Less Fair Market Value – After Acquisition $39,938,000
	Difference – Basis for Just Compensation $10,120,000




Vicinity View Map
[image: ]

Parcel Map
[image: ]


[image: ]
[image: ]

image1.png




image2.png
g
:

-

B
&
&





image3.png




image4.emf

image5.emf

